

No. 12-60122

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

WILLIAM VILLANUEVA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

---

---

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the  
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

---

---

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

---

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER  
Counsel for Whistleblower  
Programs

MARY E. MCDONALD  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
Suite N-2716  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20210  
(202) 693-5555

STUART F. DELERY  
Acting Assistant  
Attorney General

MARK B. STERN  
Attorney, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division

SHARON SWINGLE  
Attorney, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Room 7250  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 353-2689

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
C. Procedural Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. SECTION 806 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT DOES NOT HAVE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION.....	13
A. Congressional Enactments Are Presumed Not To Apply Extraterritorially.....	13
B. The Board Correctly Determined That the Text and History of Section 806 Do Not Reflect Clear Congressional Intent That the Provision Apply Extraterritorially.....	15
II. THE ARB PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT ADJUDICATION OF VILLANUEVA’S COMPLAINT WOULD REQUIRE AN EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF SECTION 806.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35  
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL BRIEFS AND VIRUS CHECK..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Ahluwalia v. ABB, Inc.*,  
ARB No. 08-008, 2009 WL 6496920  
(ARB June 30, 2009)..... 23

*Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.*,  
514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 12, 27

*Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), LLC*,  
No. 4:12-345, 2012 WL 2522599  
(S.D. Tex. June 28, 2012)..... 20

*Carnero v. Boston Scientific Corp.*,  
433 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 8 & *passim*

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12

*Coal. for Gov't Procurement v. Fed. Prison Indus., Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 435 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 26

*Day v. Staples, Inc.*,  
555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 23

*Ede v. Swatch Group Ltd.*,  
ARB No. 05-053, 2007 WL 1935560  
(ARB June 27, 2007)..... 23

*EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.*,  
499 U.S. 244 (1991)..... 13 & *passim*

*Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo*,  
336 U.S. 281 (1949)..... 13

*Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. Salazar*,  
683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 26

*Macktal v. U.S. Dep't of Labor*,  
171 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 12

*Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.*,  
130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)..... 8 & *passim*

Cases -- continued

*O'Mahony v. Accenture Ltd.*,  
537 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 31

*Pik v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.*,  
ARB No. 08-062, 2009 WL 6496922 (ARB June 30, 2009)..... 23

*Shekoyan v. Sibley Int'l Corp.*,  
217 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 32

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 24

*Smith v. United States*,  
507 U.S. 197 (1993)..... 13, 17-18

*Sylvester v. Parexel Int'l LLC*,  
ARB Case No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854  
(ARB May 25, 2011)..... 27-28

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 27

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 12, 23, 24

*Welch v. Chao*,  
536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)..... 12-13, 24, 28

*Williams v. Admin. Review Bd.*,  
376 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. 706(2)..... 12

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)..... 12

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E)..... 12

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... 8 & *passim*

Statutes -- continued

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,

Section 106:	
15 U.S.C. 7216(c)	16
Section 1107:	
18 U.S.C. 1513	16
18 U.S.C. 1513(d)	16
Section 806:	
18 U.S.C. 1514A	1 & <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)	3, 19
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)	15, 27
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)	23
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)	1
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A)	2, 3, 12

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,

15 U.S.C. 78l	4
15 U.S.C. 78o(d)	4
15 U.S.C. 78u-6(h)(1)(A)	20

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act  
for the 21st Century,

49 U.S.C. 42121(b)	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A)	2, 4, 12, 17
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(5)	17

Code of Federal Regulations:

17 C.F.R. 240.13b2-1	26
29 C.F.R. Part 1980	
29 C.F.R. 1980.102	15
29 C.F.R. 1980.102(b)	3
29 C.F.R. 1980.104(a)	3
29 C.F.R. 1980.105	3
29 C.F.R. 1980.106	3

Code of Federal Regulations -- continued

29 C.F.R. 1980.110..... 4  
29 C.F.R. 1980.110(a)..... 2, 23

Miscellaneous:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 32(a)..... 35  
Rule 32(a)(5)..... 35  
Rule 32(a)(6)..... 35  
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)..... 35  
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)..... 35

Fifth Circuit Rule 32..... 35

S. Rep. No. 107-146, 2002 WL 863249 (May 6, 2002)..... 22

S. Rep. No. 111-176, 2010 WL 1796592 (Apr. 30, 2010)..... 19

Secretary of Labor's Order No. 01-2010, (Jan. 15, 2010),  
75 Fed. Reg. 3924 (Jan. 25, 2010)..... 2, 23

Secretary of Labor's Order No. 01-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012),  
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 (Jan. 25, 2012)..... 3

148 Cong. Rec. S7420 (daily ed. July 26, 2002)..... 21

156 Cong. Rec. H5237 (daily ed. June 30, 2010)..... 20

No. 12-60122
